
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £9.52 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

To be appointed at the Council Annual Meeting (16 September 2020)

Substitute Members:

To be appointed at the Council Annual Meeting (16 September 2020)

Independent Persons: 

Clive Douglas
Katy Willison

Date: Tuesday 22 September 2020 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue: This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a
physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act
2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and
Windows devices.
For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
22 September 2020 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Final Accounts 7 - 316

5 Internal Audit Progress report on Annual Audit Plan 317 - 
326

6 Ombudsman Report - Housing 327 - 
340

7 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting

8 Work Programme 341 - 
342

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
23 JULY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.44 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, 
Councillor David Williams, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Thomas Barlow and 
Councillor Pauline Cowper

Suresh Patel – Ernst & Young
Katy Willison – Independent Person
Clive Douglas – Independent Person

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Louise Round 
(Monitoring Officer/Managing Director SLLP), Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director Resources), John Bosley (Assistant Director 
Public Space, Contract and Commissioning), David Keppler 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits), Margaret Culleton (Head of 
Internal Audit), Barbara Batchelor (Head of Organisation 
Development and HR Strategy), Liz Hammond (Interim Head of 
HR), Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record.

4 UPDATE TO THE EY 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN AS A RESULT OF COVID-19 
(Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report, providing an update on the impact on the 
current audit plans of the Covid19 pandemic. The External Auditor highlighted the 
key changes, noting that the deadline for the draft accounts had been postponed 
from the end of May 2020 to 31 August 2020, however both the accounts and 
pension fund accounts had been published in July and May 2020 respectively. The 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

deadline for publishing audited accounts had now been postponed until the end of 
November 2020. 
The External Auditor advised the committee that it was likely that there would be an 
materiality uncertainty caveat included within the reports for property valuation due to 
the volatility of the current market.  

In response to member questions, the External Auditor had highlighted the going 
concern arrangement as an area of focus. Audits would be completed remotely and 
the external auditor noted the co-operation from the Council’s finance team. 

The Committee noted their thanks to all staff for their hard work.

RESOLVED: That members noted the report. 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Annual Report, noting they had received 
75% substantial assurance for the year. An update would be brought to a future 
committee on any outstanding actions. The report also included an update on the 
work of the Fraud Partnership.

In response to member questions, the Head of Internal Audit responded that the 
financial systems were audited over a rolling year due to resource capacity. 

The Assistant Head of Resources advised the committee in response to questions on 
payment cards which had been an area of limited assurance that the previous system 
was being changed and an audit would be performed before the migration and then 
again after migration. 

Referring to the limited assurance report on tree maintenance, the Assistant Director 
of Public Space, Contract and Commissioning advised the Committee that work was 
ongoing on a tree strategy.

The report was noted. 

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, noting there had been a review of 
governance arrangements and the whistleblowing policy had been amended to 
remove the reference to the charity Protect who were no longer being used.

RESOLVED: 
a) The Committee considered and commented on the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2019-20
b) The Committee approved the draft Annual Governance Statement for
2019/20 prior to final sign off by the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive.
c) The Committee agreed the proposed adjustment to the Whistleblowing policy

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

7 SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS (Agenda Item 7)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which had been amended from the 
March 2020 committee version following consultation with all political groups. 
Councillors thanked officers for the opportunity to comment on the guidance. 

RESOLVED: 
The Committee approved the Social Media Guidance for Councillors and to 
recommend its adoption to full Council.

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REPORT - 
ENFORCEMENT AGENTS (Agenda Item 8)

The Head of Revenues and Benefits presented the report and appendices. It was 
noted that the report was accurate however there was one point which the Council 
disputed with the LGSCO in relation to charging multiple fees on cases. The 
improvement plan had been started in September 2019.

In response to questions from members, the Head of Revenues and Benefits advised 
that enforcement agents had received additional training as part of the improvement 
plan and copies of training certificates were held by the Council. The approach to 
body cameras had also been amended and would now been turned on at all times 
and the footage retained for a longer period of time. Random monitoring of every 
bailiff was also taking place.

Members noted that currently it was difficult to review the impact of the improvement 
plan where staff had been redeployed into other roles due to the pandemic. It was 
therefore suggested that an update report be brought back to the Committee in 6 
months’ time. 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the Standards & General Purposes Committee considered the contents of the 
report regarding the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
decision and report.
2. That Standards & General Purposes Committee advised that it requires an update 
report on the improvement action plan in 6 months time.

9 PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S 
CONSULTATION ON A NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
MEMBERS (Agenda Item 9)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which provided a draft model code of 
conduct for Councillors from the LGA (Local Government Association) and a 
suggested Council response to the consultation on the code.

Members agreed they were content with the suggested responses and felt it would 
be appropriate to retain the current limit on the list of contacts for whom interests 
were required to be disclosed for example retaining the current requirement of 
spouses/partners only.

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED: 
A. The Committee considered the attached proposed response to the Local Government 
Association’s Consultation on a new Mode
[...]
of recommendation A above; and
C. That the Committee agreed to commence a review of the Council’s constitution 
and appoints a working group of members to carry out that review in conjunction with 
the Monitoring Officer.

12 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 12)

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that since the last meeting there had 
been one complaint against a member regarding an incident on social media. The 
complainant had received an apology and the decision of the Monitoring Officer was 
that the complaint did not require any further action or investigation.  

13 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 13)

The Head of Organisation Development and HR Strategy presented the report 
providing the proposed training programme for current councillors to run until May 
2022. The report also provided details of the engagement for new councillors in 
preparation for the May 2022 local elections. Members were advised that the training 
budget is held by HR for the whole Council and member training is developed in 
consultation with Democratic Services.

Members suggested a number of possible additional training subjects including 
effective business writing and wellbeing awareness. 

RESOLVED: 
A. That the Committee agreed that additional proposed training sessions and any 
remaining development activities identified as mandatory/priority for members are 
undertaken from August 2020 onwards
B. That Committee considered ways to encourage increased member take-up for 
development activities including whether a lead champion should be appointed to 
support an increase in members’ attendance at training events.
C. That Committee approved in principle that sessions for prospective elected
members are planned for November 2020.
D. That Committee approved the agenda for candidates who would wish to be 
elected members, and that final decision will be the responsibility of Louise 
Round/Barbara Batchelor
E. That Committee approved that names/nominations of peer support for the
engagement sessions of newly elected members will be sought through Group 
Offices.
F. That Committee approved the Members Induction Training pathway.

14 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14)

The Work Programme was noted. 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
item 16 on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the 
report.

16 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 16)

The Interim Head of HR presented the report advising that the team were regularly 
reviewing the use of temporary and contract staff and ways in which to reduce this. 

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Members reviewed and discussed the exempt appendix. 

The Committee agreed that the report should continue to be brought to the 
Committee twice per year and requested that going forward information was also 
provided on the recruitment of BAME staff.

RESOLVED: 
A. The Committee noted progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary 
workers and consultants
B. The Committee reviewed the frequency with which this Committee should receive 
this report

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


Committee: Standards and General Purposes 
Date: 22 September 2020
Agenda item: 
Wards: All
Subject:  Audited Final Accounts 2019/20
Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Lead Member: Cllr Mark Allison – Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw: Assistant Director of Resources 0208-545-3458
Key decision reference number: This report is written and any decisions taken are 
within the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the 
Constitution.

Recommendations:
1. That Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts, including the 

Group Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 2), subject to any 
further comments from the External Auditor.

2. That Committee note any comments made by the Pensions Fund Advisory Panel 
regarding the Pension Fund Accounts.

3. To note EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 4) for the Pension Fund accounts 
under the International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260.

4. To note EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 3) for the Statement of Accounts 
under the ISA 260.

5. That the Chair signs the Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accounts (Appendix 2).

6. That the Chair signs the Letters of Representation (Appendices 3 and 4) for the 
Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts.

1 Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1. This report presents the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 

31st March 2020 for adoption by Standards and General Purposes Committee 
in accordance with the statutory requirements contained in the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 and the ISA 260.

1.2. A summary of the Statement of Accounts is attached as Appendix 1. The full 
draft accounts are attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  Appendices 3 and 4 
contain Ernst & Young’s (EY’s) Audit Results Reports on the main accounts 
and Pension Fund respectively, including two Letters of Representation, one 
for the main accounts and one for the Pension Fund. Appendix 5 contains the 
Council’s provisional revenue account, extracted from its Whole of 
Government Accounts (WGA) working papers which are being prepared for 
submission.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 Details
2.1. The Accounting Code
[...]
rplus or deficit on the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement (CIES) to the amount chargeable under statute to
the Authority’s general fund.

 The Balance Sheet - summarises the Authority’s financial position at
year-end.

 The Cash Flow Statement - summarises the inflows and outflows of cash
arising from transactions with third parties for revenue and capital
purposes.

 Notes to the Core Financial Statements - provides additional information
which supports and explains the figures in the core financial statements. It also
includes a technical annex which contains the accounting policies.

 The Collection Fund - reflects the statutory requirement for billing authorities to
maintain a separate account that shows the transactions of the Authority in
relation to non-domestic rates and council tax.

 Pension Fund Accounts - shows the contributions to and the benefits paid from
the pension fund and identifies the investments which make up the assets of the
fund.

 Group Financial Statements which combine the  core financial statements of
this authority with those of its subsidiaries, CHAS and Merantun Developments
Limited, comprise the following -

 Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
 Group Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS)
 Group Balance Sheet
 Group Cash Flow Statement

 Statements of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts - set out the
different responsibilities of the Authority and the Director of Corporate Services.

.

Page 36



London Borough of Merton                               Page 14 of 204

Single Entity Core Financial Statements
1. Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in
accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be
funded from taxation. Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with
statutory requirements; this may be different from the accounting cost. The taxation
posit
[...]
[NILG] District Rate

0

[ELG ONLY] NDR Tariff payments to central government 924
[ELG ONLY] NDR Safety net payments from central government 0
[ELG ONLY] NDR Levy payments to central government 0
[ELG, WLG, SLG ONLY] Police Grant 0
[ELG ONLY] Greater London Authority General Grant 0
[ELG, WLG ONLY] PFI Special Grant (not in NCS) -4,797
Other government grants (non-capital) -12,149
Other Grant Income & contributions (from non-Govt bodies) 0
[ELG, WLG, SLG ONLY] LA levy income 0
[ELG, WLG, SLG ONLY] Business Rates Supplement Income 0
Amounts released from receipts in advance (deferred income) -10,238
[WLG ONLY] EU Grants 0
Capital Grants and Contributions

Capital grant income (from Govt or other WGA bodies) -1,515

Capital grant & contribution income (from non-Govt bodies) -6,624

Taxation and Non Specific Grant Incomes -169,939

SURPLUS(-)/DEFICIT ON THE PROVISION OF SERVICES 17,927

Other comprehensive income and expenditure -138,390

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE -120,463

Page 316



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee 
Date: 22 September 2020
Wards: All Wards 

Subject:  Internal Audit Progress report 2020/21
Lead officer: Caroline Holland- Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Chair of Standards and General Purposes Committee 
Contact officer: Margaret Culleton Head of Internal Audit  

Recommendation:
To consider and comment on the attached progress report

1         PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 In March 2020, the Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed to an 
Annual Audit Plan comprising a total of 765 chargeable days. This report 
summarises Internal Audit’s progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan up to 
September 2020.

2         Details 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require an adequate and effective 
internal audit of accounting records and the system of internal control in 
accordance with proper practices. This task has been delegated to the 
responsible finance officer unde
[...]
ead officer: Hannah Doody, Director of Community & Housing
Lead member: Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing 
and Transport
Contact officer: Steve Langley of Head of Housing 
Recommendations:
1. Standards & General Purposes Committee to consider the contents of this 

report regarding the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) decision and report.

2. Standards & General Purposes Committee to note the actions already 
taken to remedy this matter, namely the written apology to Mr X, the 
award of compensation, amendments to the Homeless Placement 
Policy and the refresh of the Housing Options Toolkit.

1              PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report evaluates and sets out before the Standards & General 

Purposes Committee the position following the publication of the report 
on the 07th August 2020 by the Local Government and Social Care 
ombudsman (LGSCO). The report was issued after an investigation of 
the historic homelessness case which began in October 2017.

1.2. In carrying out its homelessness duties towards the applicant (Mr X), 
The Housing Service adopted a course of action and took a view on his 
case at the time which subsequently meant he was rehoused in the 
West Midlands. The LGSCO has reviewed those actions and 
concluded that maladministration occurred which led to an injustice 
against Mr X. In his report the LGSCO made a series of 
recommendations for the Council to consider.

1.3. The report clarifies the reasons behind the actions and historic 
decisions that officers took. It should be noted that the ultimate final 
legal determinant of the correctness of that decision could only have 
been made way of statutory review in accordance with s202 Housing 
Act 1996 and the County Court appeal process, which did not happen 
at the time. 

1.4. In accepting the finding of maladministration and consequential 
injustice, actions must be considered to put matters right. The LGSCO 
has 
[...]
cer have comprehensively considered each of the LGSCO’s 

recommendations in a balanced way. All four of the LGSCO’s 
recommendations have been considered reasonable to accept.

5.2 Given that there was no express provision with the Council’s 
Placement Policy for consideration of self-employment status, this 
now been amended as a result of the LGSCO recommendations. 
This should have the effect that the potential to cause injustice has 
been mitigated.

5.3 The Council has also reviewed its written guidance to officers and 
has updated this to reflect the importance of robust and reasoned 
decision making and note keeping.   

6              FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

6.1. The cost of £1,768 will be met from existing budgets. The cost of £1,768 will 
be met from existing budgets. The amendments to the Homeless Placement 
Policy including the Housing Options Tool Kit will have no financial 
consequences

7              LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

7.1.          In relation to this compliant the LGSCO found that there had been  
maladministration on the part of the Council and this has caused injustice to  
Mr X. The only way to challenge such findings is by way of judicial review. In 
the circumstances, despite the fact that officers do not fully agree with the 
outcome of the investigation, it is reasonable to accept the findings and to 
comply with his recommendations.

7.2 Under section 30 of the Local Government Act 1974, the Council is obliged to 
publicise the report in a local newspaper and any other media it considers 
appropriate and also to make copies of the report available for inspection at 
the Civic Centre. Section 31 requires the report to be considered by a 
committee with delegated authority to consider these matters. This Committee 
has that authority under Part 3B of the Constitution. 

7.3 The homeless statutory scheme is government is governed by the code of 
guidance and associated case law.

 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALI
[...]
uble Mr X was put to pursuing his 
complaint. 

47. The Council should also take the following action to improve its services to 
homeless applicants as a result of the fault we have identified.
• Remind relevant staff of the need to consider the Council’s policies when 

placing a homeless person or family in accommodation. Staff should be 
reminded of the need to make clear notes setting out reasons for their 
decisions.

• Review its placement policy to set out what factors the Council will consider 
when placing a self-employed person in interim or temporary accommodation. 

48. We welcome the Council’s decision to accept our findings and recommendations.

Decision
49. We have completed our investigation into the suitability of the interim and 

temporary accommodation provided to Mr X. There was fault causing injustice 
and the action we have recommended is a suitable way to remedy this.

50. We are not able to continue to investigate Mr X’s other complaints as he has a 
statutory right of appeal to court if he is unhappy with the Council’s decision. Mr X 
has exercised that right in the past and we consider it reasonable to expect him to 
do so again.

Page 340



Standards and General Purposes Committee
Forward work plan 2020-21

November 

 External Audit Annual Letter
 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)
 Annual Complaints report 
 Update on RIPA authorisations (November and July)
 Revisions to Contract Standing Orders
 Report on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer
 Risk management 
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

March  

 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts
 Internal Audit Plan
 Internal Audit progress report 
 Enforcement Agents Follow up Report (following LGSCO report in July 2020)
 Update on RIPA authorisations (March and September)
 Complaints against Members
 Work programme

Add as required: 

 Polling Places
 Constitutional amendments 
 Review of members’ interests
 Independent / co-opted members
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer 
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as directed 

by the LGO.

Page 341

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Final Accounts
	Summary Accounts
	Statement of Accounts
	Audit Results Report
	Letter of Recommendations
	Pension Fund Audit Results Report
	Draft WGA  Revenue Account
	Appendix 5 - Draft WGA  Revenue Account (Page 1).pdf (p.1)
	Copy of Appendix 5 - Draft WGA  Revenue Account (Page 2)v2 14th Sept.pdf (p.2)


	5 Internal Audit Progress report on Annual Audit Plan
	5 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Summary of Priority 1 Recommendations

	6 Ombudsman Report - Housing
	Appendix 1 - LGSCO Report

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
22 SEPTEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.28 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Andrew Howard and Councillor Carl Quilliam

Clive Douglas – Independent Person
Katy Willison – Independent Person

Suresh Patel, Simon Luk and Simon Mathers – External Audit

Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director Resources), Margaret 
Culleton (Head of Internal Audit), Fabiola Hickson (Head of Law, 
Property and Commercial), Steve Langley (Head of Housing 
Needs), Steve Bowsher (Chief Accountant), Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democratic Services Officer), Diane Perez (Cabinet Assistant) 
and Matthew Cannon (Trainee Electoral Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Curtin.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.

4 FINAL ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 4)

The Assistant Director presented the report, highlighting areas of adjustments made 
on the recommendation of audit colleagues. 
External Audit presented their section of the report, advising that the final audit 
results were expected to come to committee in November 2020. 
External Audit advised that on audit differences, one difference had been identified in 
relation to property valuation and two differences identified which related to 
accounting errors on the  face of the Balance Sheet, however none of these impacted 
the general fund. One unadjusted misstatement was also identified for PPE. 
External Audit advised that in relation to value for money this was likely to be an 
unqualified opinion. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

It was noted that last year services in the 2019/20 year had been successful in 
delivering a £1.7m net favourable variance, however there were still pressure points 
within the budget particularly relating to SEN (Special Educational Needs) and SEN 
transport costs. 
External Audit had looked at the last update of the MTFS (Medium Term Financial 
Strategy) and were satisfied this had been updated reasonably and there was a 
reasonable basis for the projections. The budget gaps reported are accurate and 
savings plans are in place to address those going forward and therefore there were 
no matters to report there.
It was acknowledged that the impact of Covid 19 has been significant and the MTFS 
will need to be updated to reflect that. Officers are working on this and this would be 
referenced in the value for money (VFM) conclusion given, however Covid shouldn’t 
impact on the 2019.20 VFM judgement. 
On fees, External Audit would need to conclude on final fees where additional work 
had been undertaken and they undertook to come back on these in due course. 

In response to member questions, officers advised that currently there was £6.173m 
within the Covid19 reserve. The MTFS needed to be updated again for the impact of 
covid19 in due course. Officers advised that a monthly return on the impact of 
Covid19 is sent to MHCLG.  

The Committee thanked all involved for their hard work, particularly in ensuring the 
accounts were signed off on time. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee approved the audited Statement of Accounts, including the 
Group Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 2), subject to any further 
comments from the External Auditor.
2. That the Committee noted any comments made by the Pensions Fund Advisory 
Panel regarding the Pension Fund Accounts.
3. The Committee noted EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 4) for the Pension 
Fund accounts under the International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260.
4. The Committee noted EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 3) for the Statement of 
Accounts under the ISA 260.
5. That the Chair signed the Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of
Accounts (Appendix 2).
6. That the Chair signed the Letters of Representation (Appendices 3 and 4) for the 
Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT ON ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report. In response to questions from 
members, the Head of Internal Audit advised that most areas were audited every 3-5 
years with some done annually. All actions are followed up and closed off and if 
progress is insufficient those areas would go back on the plan. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

In relation to the impact of Covid 19, the Head of Internal Audit informed the 
committee that fraud checks had been completed on the business grants allocations 
as well as an audit on the Covid19 response to check whether the Council had 
complied with the regulations. Some other planned work had needed to be 
postponed as a result of the Covid19 related audits.

RESOLVED: 
That the Committee considered and commented on the progress report.

6 OMBUDSMAN REPORT - HOUSING (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Housing needs presented an overview of the report and noting that 
Merton has the lowest number of people living within temporary accommodation of 
any London Borough. 
In response to member questions, the Head of Housing needs advised that it was a 
rare occurrence to arrange placements out of London, with approximately 6 or 8 per 
annum, however it was noted that there are some occasions where residents request 
to be placed outside of London in areas where housing is more affordable. 
The team were currently in the process of compiling a housing options toolkit which 
had developed how persons were interviewed as well as reflecting changes in the 
law. 
The team had reviewed the findings of the LGSCO and regularly reviewed other 
cases published by the LGSCO and would continue to do so. 
At the request of the committee, the Head of Housing Needs agreed to bring another 
report back to a future meeting in 2021 to review the progress made.  

RESOLVED: 
1. That the Standards & General Purposes Committee considered the contents of the 
report regarding the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
decision and report.
2. That the Standards & General Purposes Committee noted the actions already 
taken to remedy this matter, namely the written apology to Mr X, the
award of compensation, amendments to the Homeless Placement
Policy and the refresh of the Housing Options Toolkit.

7 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7)

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that there had been no complaints against 
members since the last meeting of the Committee. 

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The Work Programme was noted. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

